Section 1. St. Louis county; illegitimate children. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 257.23, to the contrary, in St. Louis county the district court entering an order pursuant to said Minnesota Statutes, Section 257.23, shall make and enter such order, directing or requiring the payments referred to therein to be made to the county welfare board, the commissioner of public welfare, or the county probation officer.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon approval by the board of county commissioners of the county of St. Louis and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 21, 1967.

CHAPTER 209-S. F. No. 695

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the village of Houston to lease its nursing home.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Houston, village of; nursing home; lease. Any nursing home now or hereafter owned by the village of Houston, including buildings and equipment, may be leased to a private person or corporation upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreeable to the village and such person or corporation.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall be effective upon its approval by the governing body of the village of Houston and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 21, 1967.

CHAPTER 210-S. F. No. 879

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the county of Steele.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Steele county. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon recom-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.